UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doctt. 1536308086 Fee: $62.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 12/29/2015 09:51 AM Pg: 1of 8

hiveswor Loan # 201913268

When R~corded Return To:
Bank of Amsica N.A.

11802 Ridge Paric.«ay, Ste 100 HRM ORIG.MTG $ AYe! 8.00 :

Brocomfield, CO 0721

Recording Requested Fy: NEWMTGS _ J8A 4/50.09
Bank of America, N.A. NEW MONEY $ -0

Document No.: 06521977642527105A

+hia. o Hoov e
'%WRUL'SV Cyw ‘pace J‘deOFRECOTderS Use
Fd31HA-98

9%
LOAN MODIFIC/ATION AGREEMENT
(FHA Insured) {FHA-HAME with Partial Claim)

Borrower (“1"); Nicasio B Roa and Beronica Bernabe
Lender or Servicer {“L.ender’}): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage™) ane N4te
("Note"): March 6, 2009

FHA Loan Number; 7528137478003070360638

Property Address ("Property"): 5435 W 63rd Place, Chicago, L. 60638
ﬂkeu Lec ITub: djiojaccyg TwusT . H: O CO40%33

APl [F-3)- 107= COF - 0006

0 00O

Page 1



1536308086 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage dated , in principal sum of
F253 968 00, and recorded in (ool L (County and State or
Other Jurisdiction) cn_</ /15 , in Liber/Book , Page(s)

Instrument Number ¥3 .

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA} requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
p2:a2l claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timety provide you with
¢leai and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
mocifiedmortgage and partial ciaim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This irfziriation is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my reprecesitations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of 2w preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(“Agreement”} will s set forth in Section 3, modify {1} the Mortgage on the Property
and (2) the Note seciied by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have bein amended, are called the "Loan Documents.” if there is
more than one borrower or.nurtgagor executing this document, each is referred to as
‘1" "my” includes “our,” and the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized
terms used in this Agreement anc not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in
the Mortgage and/or Note, as appucsbla.

1. WMy Representations. | certify, represerit to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial harcship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living expenses. As a (esult, (1) | am in defaulf under the Loan
Documents and (2) | do not have sufficieat income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents,

B. ! live in, and plan to continue to live in, the-Pronerty as my principal
residence. The Property has not been condemnea-and has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The Property has no more than four units.

C. | am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has Lesn no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Documziits.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and compia’s
information that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses;
and assets. To the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that
supported that information. However, | was not required to disclose child
support or alimony, unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the
FHA-Home Affordable Modification Program (“Program”) or for another loss
mitigation option.

O A A

Page 2 PKG 019/C3_7528-9



1536308086 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. {have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.

G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under
the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

H. Iflreceived a discharge in a Chapler 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to
the execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that | will not have
personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2.. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
a~knowledge, and agree:

A. ‘As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Uicuments, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
moitgag loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have r2viewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

B. Lender hasine ckligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if
i any of the reguirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the Moditication Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that any oi 7y representations in Section 1 are no longer true
and correct, (1) the Loarn-Dzcuments will not be modified, (2) this Agreement
will not be valid, and (3) l.ender will have all of the rights and remedies
provided by the Loan Documerts.

D. The Loan Documents will not be” riodified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Yicdification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Modification. | understand, acknowledge, and agrze:

A. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continua 1o be true and correct
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in "&&crion 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on
December 1, 2015 (the “Medification Effective Date”) and ‘ail unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If | have faileu to-inake any
payments that are a precondition to this modification, this mocificz.ion will
not take effect.

B. The new Maturity Date will be November 1, 2045.

O 00 10 0 00 OO0 A G

Page 3 {C3 7528-9



G.

1536308086 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The new principal balance of my Note will be $252 45208 (the “New
Principal Balance"). In servicing your loan, the Bank may have incurred
third-party fees or charges that were not included in the terms of this
Agreement. If so, these fees and charges will appear on your monthly
statement under “Fees and Charges."” These fees and charges will not
accrue interest or late fees. You may pay these fees and charges at any
time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges at the
earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the
date you pay the entire New Principal Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

I promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

Toz-annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 4.250%,
beaining November 1, 2015, both before and after any new default. This
fixeu irierest rate will remain in effect until the principal and interest and all
of the ol!igations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

On Decembei 1, 2015 and on the first day of each month thereafter undil all
of the obligations uue under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must rrake. monthly payments of $1,675.73 (each, a “Monthly
Payment"). Each Niorthly Payment includes principal and interest of
$1,241.91, plus the currant raquired escrow payment of $433.82. My required
escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable
law. if an escrow adjustment oeCurs, my total monthly payment would change
accordingly.

| will be in default if | do not compiy wwith the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements. | understand and agrea:

A.

| accept the risks of entering into this Agreement.rhese risks include (but
are not limited to):

(1) The FHA’s subordinate lien will require a balloon paymeant when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make thace things more
difficult to do. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it riore difficult
to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that wilt not change. As'a
result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and dovin
based on changes in an index, my new fixed inferest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

| authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk {or
other recordation office) to allow for recording if and when Lender seeks

TGN A A |I|I||||II||||||II||II||||||II J LA

Page 4 PKG M9/ C3_7528-9



1536308086 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

recordation.

C. Al persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to
be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

D This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
~ariod plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
the Agreement.

E. All terris and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modifiec by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with all covznants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but siot limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
premiums, assesunonts, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan (Oocuments.

F. The Modified Loan Documziiis are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terrns 7ia are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. | will fully cooperate with Lende! ir nbtaining any title endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) ancd/or-any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lender’s pacedures andfor the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien position and is fully enforceable. Tha.lzrms of this Agreement will not
become effective, and this Agreement wiil be rull end void, if Lender does
not receive such title endorsement(s), title inzurznce product(s), andfor
subordination agreement(s} on or before the Modifice o Effective Date.

H. | know that | am only entitled to loss mitigation terms {nat comply with the
Program. Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the ierms of this
Agreement or in the FHA's required subordinate mortgage loan & authorize
the Lender to advise me of the error. If | do not accept the corrected torms,
at Lender's option, this Agreement becomes void and of no legal eferi. f |
accept the corrected terms, | will execute and promptly return to Lendzrthe
revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the interides
terms and conditions of this Agreement andfor (2} correct the terms ard
conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If | do not sigh and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be
modified by this Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program.

O 00 0O

Page 5 019/C3_7528-9



1536308086 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

. Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity ("Personal
Information”). In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

Jo If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is
‘est, misplaced, or otherwise missing,  will comply with Lender's request to
s#neute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deeinz necessary (‘Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documerits to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
for such Replacement Documents,

PKG 019/C3_7528-9

Page 6



1536308086 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no
photocoples accepted)

- Micnsio 8 Qa4
IHIIIE Nicasio B Roa
(Must Be Slgned Exactly As Printed)
-5 2015 MB
PAN 'DDIYYYY
&\
, 28 P
\ ?f onica Bernabe
(Must Be Signed Fxactly As Printed)

12-14. 205
MM
%//&% w))
Wi essS

t @Pl.w / ffl"/) 2y
Witness Pr)nted N%d L

Witness Date

[Space below this line for Ackanwledgement]

statEOF Tlhina 'S
COUNTY OF _ (K

On the fiﬁay of%wsgéerin the yeanx 1Shefore me,é‘;ﬁ

Notary Public, personally appeared Nicasio B Reoa and Beronica-bxihzbe, personally
known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence i e the person(s)
whose name(s) is {are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowli'ged to me
that he/shefthey executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(i¢s)..2nd that
by histher/therr signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or entity upor. behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITHESS my handyand official seal. 'OFF.C 1AL SEAL"
, DEBRA ST/ kg
Notary Signature Notary Public - Si.te uf Iines
My Commiission g 153 Dacember 27, 914
¥N€ . Notary Public Printed Name s

Dee o 1 Lo Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

A 0 00 00 000G

Page 7 PKG 019/ C3_7528-9



1536308086 Page: & of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Legal Description

LOT 66 IN CLFARING A SUBDIV QF PART OF THE W 3/4 IP THE N HALF

OF THE NW 1/4 (0¥ THE NW 1/4 QF SEC 21, TWNSHP 38 N, RANGE 131 E
OF THE 3RD PRINC MERIDIAN

A.P.N.: 19-221-107-0C7-0000



